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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

or

Transition report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission file number 001-34856

THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 36-4673192
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. employer
incorporation or organization) identification number)
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13355 Noel Road, 22nd Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(214) 741-7744

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes No

The number of shares of common stock, $0.01 par value, outstanding as of May 2, 2016 was 39,823,786.
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THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

UNAUDITED

(In thousands, except share amounts)
Assets:

Investment in real estate:

Master Planned Community assets

Land

Buildings and equipment

Less: accumulated depreciation
Developments

Net property and equipment

Investment in Real Estate and Other Affiliates
Net investment in real estate

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net

Municipal Utility District receivables, net
Notes receivable, net

Deferred expenses, net

Prepaid expenses and other assets, net
Total assets

Liabilities:

March 31,
2016

$ 1,647,947
325,412
1,884,772
(252,095)
806,862
4,412,898
56,295
4,469,193
736,834
29,118
157,282
25,076
63,532
550,939

$ 6,031,974

December 31,
2015

$ 1,642,842
322,462
1,772,401
(232,969)
1,036,927
4,541,663
57,811
4,599,474
445,301
32,203
139,946
1,664
61,804
441,190

$ 5,721,582



