Howard Hughes Corp				
Form 10-Q				
May 02, 2016				
<u>Table of Contents</u>				
UNITED STATES				
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION				
Washington, D.C. 20549				
FORM 10-Q				
Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934				
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016				
or				
OI .				
Transition report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934				
G : : GI 1 001 24056				
Commission file number 001-34856				
THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION				

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 36-4673192 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) identification number)

13355 Noel Road, 22nd Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(214) 741-7744

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes No

The number of shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value, outstanding as of May 2, 2016 was 39,823,786.

### **Table of Contents**

#### THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION

#### **INDEX**

## PAGE NUMBER

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1: Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Condensed
Consolidated
Balance Sheets
as of March 31,
2016 and
December 31,
2015

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
for the three
months ended
March 31, 2016
and 2015
4

3

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements of
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)
for the three
months ended
March 31, 2016
and 2015
5

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Equity for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	6
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	7
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	9
Item 2: Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	31
Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	57
Item 4: Controls and Procedures	58
PART II OTHER INFORMATION	58
Item 1: Legal Proceedings	58
Item 1A: Risk Factors	58

<u>Item 6: Exhibits</u> 58

SIGNATURE 59

EXHIBIT INDEX 60

\_

# Table of Contents

# THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

### UNAUDITED

(In thousands, except share amounts)	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015	
Assets:			
Investment in real estate:			
Master Planned Community assets	\$ 1,647,947	\$ 1,642,842	
Land	325,412	322,462	
Buildings and equipment	1,884,772	1,772,401	
Less: accumulated depreciation	(252,095)	(232,969)	
Developments	806,862	1,036,927	
Net property and equipment	4,412,898	4,541,663	
Investment in Real Estate and Other Affiliates	56,295	57,811	
Net investment in real estate	4,469,193	4,599,474	
Cash and cash equivalents	736,834	445,301	
Accounts receivable, net	29,118	32,203	
Municipal Utility District receivables, net	157,282	139,946	
Notes receivable, net	25,076	1,664	
Deferred expenses, net	63,532	61,804	
Prepaid expenses and other assets, net	550,939	441,190	
Total assets	\$ 6,031,974	\$ 5,721,582	

Liabilities: